The fund direct exposure to interest rate movements for the last two financial years is set out in the

following table:

Asset type As at 31 March

2015

As at 31 March

2016

 £000s £000s

Cash on deposit with

financial institutions

7,551 10,012

Cash held by Managers 3,924 7,858

Fixed interest securities 347,960 353,574

Total 359,435 371,444

 72

Pension Fund Accounts 2015/2016

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the

value of the net assets available to pay benefits.

Sensitivity analysis can provide reasonable risk estimates for interest rate sensitive financial

instruments using straightforward assumptions of the likely changes in interest rates. The Fund’s

advisor anticipates that interest rates are expected to move no more than 1% from one year to

the next. The risk estimates provided below show the effect in the year on the net assets available

to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates. The analysis assumes that all the other

variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant.

Asset type Value as at 31 March

2016

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

  +1% -1%

 £000 £000 £000

Cash on deposit with financial

institutions

10,012 10,012 10,012

Cash held by Managers 7,858 7,858 7,858

Fixed Interest Securities  353,574 350,038 357,110

Total change in assets available 371,444 367,908 374,980

Asset type Value as at 31 March

2015

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

  +1% -1%

 £000 £000 £000

Cash on deposit with financial

institutions

7,551 7,551 7,551

Cash held by Managers 3,924 3,924 3,924

Fixed Interest Securities  347,960 344,480 351,440

Total change in assets available 359,435 355,955 362,915

Income source  Amount receivable in

year ending

31 March 2016

Income

received on

increase

Income

received on

decrease

  +1% -1%

 £000 £000 £000

Cash on deposit with financial

institutions

69 70 68

Cash held by Managers - - -

Fixed Interest Securities - - -

Total change in assets available 69 70 68

Income source  Amount receivable in

year ending

31 March 2015

Income

received on

increase

Income

received on

decrease

  +1% -1%

 £000 £000 £000

Cash on deposit with financial

institutions

84 85 83

Cash held by Managers 3 3 3

Fixed Interest Securities - - -

Total change in assets available 87 88 86

 73

Pension Fund Accounts 2015/2016

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received

on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do

not impact on the value of cash balances but they will affect the interest received on those

balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from investments

impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will